

No. 21-859

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

THE MONTANA LEGISLATURE, et al., *Petitioners*,
v.
BETH MCLAUGHLIN, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Governor Gianforte
Supporting Petitioners**

Anita Y. Milanovich
General Counsel
Office of the Governor
1301 E. 6th Ave.
Helena, Montana 59601
Ph.: 406/444-5554
Email: anita.milanovich@mt.gov
Counsel of Record

January 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. This Case Presents the Important Question of Whether Due Process Prohibits Judges from Prejudging Proposed Legislation.	4
A. Prejudging Proposed Legislation Under- mines Public Confidence in the Judiciary and Conflicts with the Jurisprudence of the Court and Other Circuits..	6
B. Prejudging Proposed Legislation Under- mines Impartiality and Conflicts with the Jurisprudence of this Court and Other Circuits..	9
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	11
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	3, 6, 11-12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	4
<i>French v. Jones</i> , 876 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017)....	7, 9
<i>In the Matter of the 2008 Mont. Code of Judicial Cond.</i> , No. AF 08-0203 (Mont. Dec. 12, 2008)	10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	10
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	10
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievs. & Discipline of the Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm., Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	4
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	3, 4, 9-10, 12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. State Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	2, 6-7, 9
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	3
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 811 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2016)	7

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const., Art. III, Sec. 1	1

Mont. Const., Art. VI, Sec. 4.....	1
1935 Mont. Laws 389, ch. 182 (Mont. 24th Leg. Assembly, 1935	12 n.8
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-103	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-201(a).....	1
Mont. Code Jud. Cond., Preamble (2009)	4
Mont. Code Jud. Cond., Rule 1.2 (2009)	6
Mont. Code Jud. Cond., Rule 2.1 (2009)	8

Other Authorities

Address of John Marshall, in <i>Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia State Conven- tion of 1829–1830</i> (1830).....	8
James Bopp, Jr., <i>Preserving Judicial Independence: Judicial Elections as the Antidote to Judicial Activism</i> , 6 First Am. L. Rev. 180 (2006)	12
Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	4
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1950)	9
